

[3397]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

SATURDAY ,THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO
IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

SA NO: 178 OF 2016

Between:

Putta Venkata Subbaiah, S/o. Late Putta Venkataramanaiah, aged: 73
years, Occ: Business, Door No.42/347-62, Simhadri Colony, Kadapa
Town, Near RTC, Kadapa District.

...Petitioner/Apellant

AND

1. Smt. Dasari Nagarani, W/o. Dasari Venkata Rmanaiah, Aged 53 years,
Occ: House Wife, Moolavanka Village, C.K. Dinne Village & Mandal,
Y.S.R. Kadapa District.
2. Smt. S. Taharunnisa Begum (Died)
3. Smt. S. Hussainbee (Died)
4. Putta Srinivasulu, S/o. Late Putta Venkatarmanaiah, Aged about 60
years, Occ: Business, R/o. D.No.10/660, Bellam Mundy Street, Y.S.R.
Kadapa City & District.
5. Putta Vasudeva Rao, S/o. Late Putta Venkataramanaiah, Aged about
55 years, Occ: Associate Manager in Hyderabad Industries Limited,
R/o. AG4, HILL Quarters, CZECH Colony, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Order V Rule 20 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to order substituted service against 4th Respondent by way of publication in The Times of India, Varanasi City/Kashi English Edition in Uttar Pradesh State, Pending disposal of SA No. 178 of 2016, on the file of the High Court.

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI PENJURI VENUGOPAL

Counsel for the Respondent :

The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner(s).

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, this interlocutory application is allowed, permitting substituted service on respondent No.4 through publication in The Times of India, Varanasi City English Edition, Uttar Pradesh.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. PENJURI VENUGOPAL Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:31/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 11.03.2026

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

SA.No.178 of 2016

IA.NO.1 OF 2026 IS ALLOWED

